ORDINANCE NO. 2019-06-___

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS TO APPROVE THE RENAMING OF COUNTRY LANE AS AIRPORT DRIVE, AND TO APPROVE THE RENAMING OF ROADWAY SEGMENTS RECORDED AS AIRPORT ROAD TO AIRPORT DRIVE IN McKINNEY, TEXAS; AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF THE CAPTION OF THE ORDINANCE, EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF

- **WHEREAS**, Country Lane begins at the intersection of Airport Drive and Wattley Way and extends south to Old Mill Road; and
- **WHEREAS**, a City of McKinney City Council Sub-committee has directed that the roadway named Country Lane be renamed as Airport Drive; and
- WHEREAS, there exist inconsistencies in the recorded street names for Airport Drive along its length between University Drive (US 380) and Wattley Way; and
- WHEREAS, renaming the portions of the roadway recorded as Airport Road to Airport Drive will eliminate potential confusion and will give the corridor a consistent name along its entire length.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby renames the roadway designated as Country Lane to Airport Drive.
- Section 2. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby renames all segments of roadway designated as Airport Road to Airport Drive.
- Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the date of its final passage and publication as provided by law, after all the necessary signs and markings have been installed, and it is accordingly so ordained.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 4th DAY OF JUNE, 2019.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER
Mayor

CORRECTLY ENROLLED:

EMPRESS DRANE
City Secretary
MELISSA LEE
Deputy City Secretary

DATE: _______

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER

City Attorney